
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 22 January 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Jean Steer MBE
Councillor Alan Sursham
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 9 October 2018 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING GRANTS ASSISTANCE POLICY REVIEW  
(Pages 9 - 12)

This report proposes amendments to the Private Sector Housing Grants 
Assistance Policy, to provide more flexible use of the Better Care Fund 
allocation. The Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy was originally 
agreed by the Committee in June 2017 and launched in December 2017.

5. PROGRESS ON WELLBEING DAYCARE+  (Pages 13 - 18)

This report gives an update of the higher needs model of daycare at the 
Community and Wellbeing Centre.

6. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2019/20  (Pages 19 - 24)

This report considers the general future support of voluntary organisations in 
2019/20.

7. LOWER MOLE PARTNERSHIP: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  (Pages 25 - 
80)

This report proposes that the Committee approves a five year service level 
agreement with the Lower Mole Partnership, and recommends to Council the 
appointment of representatives to the Surrey Countryside Partnerships Board 
and Liaison Group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

8. PARK MANAGEMENT PLANS  (Pages 81 - 216)

This report presents the Committee with five-year park management/action 
plans for Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation Ground, and the results 
of the recent visitor surveys for both parks.

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 217 - 236)

This report summarises the proposed 2019/20 capital programme and a 
provisional programme for 2020-22. The Committee’s approval is sought for the 
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2019.

10. FEES AND CHARGES REPORT  (Pages 237 - 246)

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019.



11. REVENUE BUDGET REPORT  (Pages 247 - 254)

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2019/20.



This page is intentionally left blank



7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 9 October 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Rekha Bansil (as nominated substitute for Councillor Tony Axelrod), 
Kate Chinn, Liz Frost, Jan Mason (as nominated substitute for Councillor Lucie Dallen), 
Jean Steer MBE, Alan Sursham and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Tony Axelrod, Councillor Lucie Dallen and Councillor Jane Race

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Russell Blackmur 
(Business Development Manager) (Items 11 - 14 only), Linda Scott (Community 
Services Manager), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

11 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 June 2018 were agreed 
and signed by the Chairman. 

14 PLAYHOUSE THEATRE ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received a report presenting an update on the action plan for 
Epsom Playhouse, which had been produced following the Scrutiny Service 
Review of the venue undertaken in 2017. The plan identified a number of actions 
for the Playhouse under the headings of “Income generation”, “Equipment” and 
“Building”. The Committee considered the following matters:

a) Implementation of transaction charge. The Committee noted that it was 
proposed to implement a charge of £1.50 per transaction, and that income 
generated by this above the budget would be utilised for a rolling 
programme of improvements to the venue. Similar charges had been 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 October 2018 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

successfully introduced at other local theatres, and had not received a 
negative response from customers. It was noted that the proposed charge 
would relate to each order, not each individual ticket. 

Officers forecast that the charge would generate around £33,000 income 
per annum. This would cover the £22,500 revenue cost encountered by 
the Council following the removal of credit card booking fees in January 
2018 (in accordance with legislative changes), with any further revenue to 
be utilised for the rolling programme of improvements.

b) Future annual update. The Committee considered that an annual update 
report on the Epsom Playhouse 
[...]
s to Officers for their work to deliver the 
Social Prescription service. 

16 BUDGET TARGETS 2019/20 

The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget 
targets and seeking support for changes to services.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the implications of the budget targets presented to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

(2) Agreed to support the changes to services and savings identified in 
section 3.3 of the report and that they would be included within the budget 
presented to the Committee in January 2019.

(3) Considered how additional savings can be generated to address the 
Council wide funding gap of £113,000 in 2019/20. No additional savings 
above those included within the report were identified.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING GRANTS ASSISTANCE POLICY 
REVIEW

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Current Private Sector Housing Grants 
Assistance Policy (modified March 2018).

Report summary

This report proposes amendments to the Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance 
Policy, to provide more flexible use of the Better Care Fund allocation. The Private 
Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy was originally agreed by the Committee in 
June 2017 and launched in December 2017. 

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees to recommend to amend the Housing Grants 
Assistance Policy.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Policy promotes our Key Priority of “Supporting our Community”.

2 Background

2.1 In 2015, the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Re
[...]
gives an update of the higher needs model of daycare at the Community 
and Wellbeing Centre.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Supports the continued enterprise model of the daycare service within 
the Community and Wellbeing Centre for the next 12 months.

(2) That a 15% discount is given off the daily fees to organisations that have 
the capacity to refer higher needs clients.

(3) A progress report is made to the Community and Wellbeing Committee in 
October 2019.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The update within this report links to our Key Priority of “Supporting our 
community”.

2 Background

2.1 In April 2018 we launched the higher needs daycare service based within 
Community and Wellbeing Centre; this was the launch of an enterprise as 
a response to the funding reductions from Surrey County Council (SCC) 
of June 2016. This funding had financially supported a full-time Activity 
Co-ordinator post at the Community and Wellbeing Centre.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

2.2 A Service Level Agreement (SLA) attached to the funding had been set-
up to support up to eight clients a day with higher needs daycare. The 
cuts in funding had left a budget shortfall of £23,500 to support the Activity 
Co-ordinator post.

2.3 The Activity Co-ordinator post is key to the Centre, as the role supports, 
delivers and arranges the activities provided. It is a pivotal role in the day 
to day operating needs.

2.4 This reduction in funding was further compounded by the end of the 
prevention, personalisation and partnership fund (PPP); this funding was 
provided by SCC to support services for people 50 years and over. 

2.5 The PPP funding supported the staffing and activities for people using the 
Wellbeing drop in centre. The aim of this service was to support our 
growing elderly population and vulnerable adults with their physical, 
emotional a
[...]
rvice requires eight customers per a day to be sustainable.

9.2 If the uptake of the eight customers is not achieved by October 2019 the 
Head of Operational services will review the options to achieve the Budget 
and report to the January 2020 Community and Wellbeing Committee  

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 It is recommended that we continue with the enterprise model of the 
daycare service.

10.2 That a 15% discount is given off the daily fees to organisations that have 
the capacity to refer higher needs clients, such as ASC to ensure our offer 
is competitive with competitors operating out of the borough. 

10.3 It is recommended that a progress report is made to Community and 
Wellbeing Committee in October 2019.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Proposed support for Voluntary 
Organisations 2019/20

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report considers the general future support of voluntary 
organisations in 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee approves the proposed support for voluntary 
organisations in 2019/20, as detailed in Annex 1 to this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to the Council’s Key Priority “Supporting our Community”. 
It also relates to the Core values of “Openness” and “Integrity”

2 Background

2.1 The Council provides support to a range of voluntary organisations in 
Epsom and Ewell in order to maintain and improve the quality of life for 
residents and in particular, to support some of the more vulnerable 
sectors of our community.

2.2 This re
[...]
18,451 135,254 135,254 21,216 21,216

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



RELATE Mid Surrey The Sunnybank Trust                   Total
2018/19 2019/20 2018/19 2019/20 2018/19 2019/20

£ £ £ £ £ £

0 0 0 0 82,104 82,104

0 0 0 0 85,101 85,101

14,910 14,910 0 0 14,910 14,910

4,800 4,800 0 0 4,800 4,800

0 0 0 0 5,810 5,810

0 0 0 0 2,020 2,020

0 0 0 0 2,610 2,610
0 0

-1,200 -1,200 -3,170 -3,170 -7,094 -7,094

18,510 18,510 -3,170 -3,170 190,261 190,261

Proposed Support for Voluntary Organisations 2018/19

Cash Grant

Licence - Notional Grant

Rent - Notional Grant

Service Charge - Notional Grant

Car Parking for Volunteers -Notional Value

Cash Grant for Volunteer Parking

Subsidy for Staff Parking Permits

Rent paid to EEBC

Net Total Support

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

LOWER MOLE PARTNERSHIP: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Lower Mole Partnership Service Level 

Agreement 2019-2024
Annex 2 - Countryside Partnerships Team 
Business Plan (April 2014 to April 2019)

Other available papers (not 
attached): 

Committee Report to meeting of Leisure 
Committee, 21 October 2014 :Lower Mole 
Countryside Management Service: Service Level 
Agreement

Report summary

This report proposes that the Committee approves a five year service level 
agreement with the Lower Mole Partnership, and recommends to Council the 
appointment of representatives to the Surrey Countryside Partnerships Board and 
Liaison Group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Agrees to approve a further period of funding for the Lower Mole 
Partnership for five years via a Service Level Agreement.  

(2) Notes the Service Level Agreement requirement to provide one year’s 
notice in writing to withdraw from the agreement.

(3) Recommends to Council the appointment of the Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee to the Surrey Countryside 
Partnerships Board and the appointment of the Vice-Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee as a substitute member.

(4) Recommends to Council that the Vice-Chairman of the Community and 
Wellbeing Committee and one other Member are appointed to the Liaison 
group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Lower Mole Partnership aims to provide a high quality and cost 
efficient volunteer based service for local communities and public and 
private landowners across its area, which includes the Borough of Epsom 
and Ewell. By doing so it will help Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
(EEBC) deliver its four priorities of Keeping the Borough Clean and 
Green, Supporting our Community, Managing our Resources and 
Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy.

2 Background

2.1 The Lower Mole Countryside Management Project was set up in 1983 as 
a partnership-funded, volunteer-based countryside management service 
focused on protecting and enhancing countryside in the urban fringe of 
North East Surrey. The funding partners are Surrey County Council, 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council, Elmbridge Borough Council, Mole Valley 
District Council, Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames and the City of 
London (Ashtead Common).

2.2 In 2014/15 following a review, restructure and rebranding of all the former 
Surrey Countryside Projects the Lower Mole Partnership funding partners 
agreed to adopt the Countryside Partnerships Team Business Plan (April 
2014 to April 2019) and to sign a Service level Agreement (SLA) agreeing 
to fund the Partnership for a period of up to three years. The Partnership 
has continued to operate successfully under the new arrangements.

2.3 The Countryside Partner
[...]
nex 1 - Poole Road Visitor Survey
Annex 2 - Long Grove Park Visitor Survey
Annex 3 - Poole Road Management Plan
Annex 4 - Long Grove Management Plan
Annex 5 - Poole Road Action Plan
Annex 6 - Long Grove Action Plan

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary

This report presents the Committee with five-year park management/action plans 
for Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation Ground, and the results of the 
recent visitor surveys for both parks.

Recommendation (s)

(1) To receive and note the results of the visitor surveys for Long Grove Park 
and Poole Road Recreation Ground.

(2) To receive and approve the 2018- 2023 park management plans and the 
actions set out for both Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation 
Ground.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report links directly to the Council’s key priority of keeping our 
Borough clean and green by providing quality parks, nature reserves and 
other public spaces that are safe, pleasant and well maintained.

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

1.2 The Community and Wellbeing Committee has a target to approve park 
management plans for Poole Road Recreation Ground and Long Grove 
Park.

2 Background

2.1 Although Epsom Common Nature Reserve has held Green Flag status 
since 2007, it was not until 2012 that we made the decision to apply for 
Green Flag Awards for Ewell Court Park and Nonsuch, followed by 
Alexandra Recreation Ground and Rosebery Park in 2013.

2.2 In 2016, the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee took the 
decision to switch from the Green Flag Award to the South & South East 
in Bloom Award.

2.3 The objective of the Green Flag Award scheme is to encourage the 
provision of good quality public parks and green spaces managed in 
environmentally sustainable ways.

2.4 Due to financial and manpower constraints not all parks are entered in to 
external award
[...]
oup for both Poole Road Recreation Ground 
and Long Grove Park. 

Page 84

Agenda Item 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There is risk of not being able to complete tasks set out in the action plan 
section of the parks management plan. However, annual updates are 
provided to ensure that tasks are monitored and solutions can be found 
where possible to keep on track.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is asked to receive and note the results of the visitor 
surveys for Long Grove Park and Pool Road Recreation Ground.

9.2 The Committee is requested to receive and approve the 2018- 2023 park 
management plans and the actions set out for both Long Grove Park and 
Poole Road Recreation Ground. 

Ward(s) Affected: Court Ward; Ewell Court Ward;

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



POOLE ROAD 
RECREATION GROUND

VISITOR SURVEY 2018

Date November 2018

Responses received

35601 OCTOBER 19 OCTOBER

Date sent to respondents Deadline

Please contact Adama Roberts or Craig Salmon in the Policy, Performance & Governance Team should 
you require more information on the Poole Road Recreation Ground Visitor Survey Report 2018 

Email: contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
Page 87

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1

mailto:contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


Table Of Contents

Objective and methodology

Analysis of results

3

5

7-16

Conclusion
17

Summary of findings

Page 88

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



Summary of main findings

1

2

3

39% 
Two or three 
times a week 

(n=135) 

15% 
Daily 

(n=52)

9% 
Two or three 
times a year 

(n=30) 

3% 
Less than 

once a year 
(n=10)

32% 
Two or three 

times a month 
(n=110)

3% 
Never 
(n=9)

Go for a walk

60% (n=202)

Children/family outing

49% (n=165)

Use the playground

44% (n=149)

Enjoy the 
flowers/trees

27% (n=91)

1 2
Get fresh air

32% (n=169)

4 53

36% (n=127) 

63% (n=224)

2 35%

3 23% (receive 
equal re
[...]
nexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Proposed Capital Programme
Annex 2 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 1
Annex 3 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 9

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Financial Policy Panel papers 4 December 
2018
Capital Strategy

Report summary
This report summarises the proposed 2019/20 capital programme and a provisional 
programme for 2020-22. The Committee’s approval is sought for the programme to 
be submitted to Council in February 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Submits the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as identified in section 4 and 
5 of this report to the Council for approval on 19 February 2019;

(2) Confirms that it supports all of the schemes included in the provisional 
programme for 2020-22 as identified in section 6 of this report;

(3) Notes that:-

(a)  schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities 
Grants only proceed when funding has been received;

(b)  schemes for 2020-22 are provisional pending an annual review of 
funds available for capital investment.

Page 217

Agenda Item 9



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) includes the 
following guidelines relevant to investment in services:-

1.1.1 Prioritise capital investment to ensure retained property is fit for 
purpose.

1.1.2 Maximise the use of external funding opportunities to deliver 
improvements to the community infrastructure, including affordable 
housing. 

1.1.3 Maintain a minimum uncommitted level of capital reserves of £1 
million.

1.2 A baseline criteria for schemes is ‘Investment required to meet Health and 
Safety or other new legislative requirements’ as identified in the project 
appraisals.

2 Background

2.1 The Capital Strategy was last agreed by the Council on 20 February 2018 
at which time the capital programme was approved for 2018/19. 
[...]
es for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Authorises the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items; 

And, subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agrees the fees and charges for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

2 Background

2.1 The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income 
and expenditure, on 19 February 2019. To enable the budget to be 
finalised, the Policy Committees are asked to recommend fees and 
charges covering the services for which they are responsible.

Page 237

Agenda Item 10



Community and Wellbeing Committee
22 January 2019

2.2 The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges 
only. For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional 
income, to reduce any subsidy of the service or to contribute to an 
improved budget position.

2.3 There are a number of charges set externally that the Council has no 
power to alter. This restricts the Council’s ability to raise additional income 
and therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not presented to this 
Committee for approval.

2.4 The budget guidelines agreed by Strategy and Resources in September 
2018 included an overall increase in revenue from discretionary fees and 
charges of 3%.  The guidelines also anticipate that additional income may 
be generated to contribute to the required savings target.

2.5 When preparing estimates, fees and charges have been reviewed by 
service managers and any negative impact on demand anticipated by 
increased charges has been considered.

2.6 Members should refer to the estimates report on this agenda for an 
overview of the Committee'

Minutes of the meeting


10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 22 January 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, Jane Race, Jean Steer MBE, 
Alan Sursham and Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Russell Blackmur (Business Development Manager), 
Stewart Cocker (Countryside Manager), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA 
Manager), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer), Linda Scott 
(Community Services Manager), Tim Weston (Streetcare Assistant Manager), Teresa 
Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by Councillors in relation to 
items of business on the agenda for the meeting:

Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2019/20

Councillor Liz Frost MSc FCOptom, Other Interest: In the interests of openness 
and transparency Councillor Liz Frost declared that she is a Council appointed 
representative to the Committee of Management of Citizens Advice Epsom and 
Ewell.

Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2019/20

Councillor Tony Axelrod, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Tony Axelrod declared that he is a Council appointed 
representative to the Committee of Management of Citizens Advice Epsom and 
Ewell.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
9 October 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

20 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING GRANTS ASSISTANCE POLICY REVIEW 

The Committee received a report proposing that it recommend amendments to 
the Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy to the Council, to provide 
more flexible use of the Better Care Fund allocation. 

The following matter was considered:

a) Support to vulnerable residents who do not qualify for financial 
assistance. The Committee was informed that support was available to 
vulnerable residents who did not qualify for financial assistance under the 
means test of the Policy. This support took the form of signposting 
residents to other services likely to be of assistance, offering a chargeable 
service for works, or sharing information regarding Council approved 
contractors. 

Following consideration it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee agreed to recommend to amend the Housing Grants 
Assistance Policy.

21 PROGRESS ON WELLBEING DAYCARE+ 

The Committee received a report giving an update on the higher needs model of 
daycare at the Community and Wellbeing Centre.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Supported the continued enterprise model of the daycare service within the 
Community and Wellbeing Centre for the next 12 months.

(2) Agreed that a 15% discount be given off the daily fees to organisations that 
have the capacity to refer higher needs clients.

(3) Agreed that a progress report be made to the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee in October 2019.

22 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2019/20 

The Committee received a report providing proposals for support of voluntary 
organisations in 2019/20. The report proposed that the same level of support be 
provided in 2019/20 as was provided in 2018/19.

The following matter was considered:



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Methodology for identifying voluntary sector grants and funding. The Head 
of Housing and Community informed the Committee that an assessment matrix 
was utilised to identify proposals for voluntary sector grants and funding. A report 
would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee to provide it with 
information regarding the matrix. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee approved the proposed support for voluntary 
organisations in 2019/20, as detailed in Annex 1 to the report.

23 LOWER MOLE PARTNERSHIP: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 

The Committee received a report proposing the approval of a five year service 
level agreement with the Lower Mole Partnership, and recommending the 
appointment of representatives to the Surrey Countryside Partnerships Board 
and Liaison Group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

Following consideration it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Agreed to approve a further period of funding for the Lower Mole 
Partnership for five years via a Service Level Agreement.  

(2) Noted the Service Level Agreement requirement to provide one year’s notice 
in writing to withdraw from the agreement.

(3) Recommended to Council the appointment of the Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee to the Surrey Countryside 
Partnerships Board and the appointment of the Vice-Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee as a substitute member.

(4) Recommended to Council that the Vice-Chairman of the Community and 
Wellbeing Committee and one other Member are appointed to the Liaison 
group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

24 PARK MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The Committee received a report presenting five-year park management/action 
plans for Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation Ground, and the results 
of the recent visitor surveys for both parks.

The following matters were considered:

a) Toilet facilities at Poole Road Recreation Ground. The Committee 
noted that responses received to the Pool Road visitor survey had 
included comments that visitors were uncertain of the availability of toilet 
facilities. Toilets were available at the Harrier Centre (located within the 
Recreation Ground) during it’s opening hours, and officers would consider 
whether this information could be included on park signage.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Café facilities in parks. The Committee noted that it had approved the 
recommendations of a report regarding the provision of café facilities in 
parks at a previous meeting. The Chairman would seek an update on this 
matter from the Head of Operational Services following the meeting, and 
communicate it to members of the Committee.

c) Annual review of Management Plans. The Committee requested that if 
approved, an annual review of the Management Plans be provided to it in 
January 2020.

Following consideration it was resolved:

(1) To receive and note the results of the visitor surveys for Long Grove Park 
and Poole Road Recreation Ground.

(2) To receive and approve the 2018-2023 park management plans and the 
actions set out for both Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation 
Ground, and that an annual review of progress against the plans would be 
provided to the Committee in January 2020.

25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2019/20 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2020-22. The Committee’s 
approval was sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February 
2019.

The following matter was considered:

a) Capital Bid for refurbishment of Bourne Hall toilets. Members of the 
Committee expressed the view that scope of refurbishment works to the 
Bourne Hall toilets should be broadened to include further elements not 
listed within the bid appraisal form attached at Annex 2 to the report, such 
as sink and toilet units. Members of the Committee expressed that works 
to these items would improve Bourne Hall customer experience, and 
reduce reputational risks, as the current facilities were dated and in need 
of replacement. The Chairman informed the Committee that the full details 
of the planned works were not contained within the report, and that he 
would discuss the Committee’s concerns with the Council’s Senior 
Surveyor following the meeting. The Chairman would communicate the 
outcome of this to members of the Committee.

Following consideration it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Submitted the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as identified in section 4 and 5 
of the report to the Council for approval on 19 February 2019;

(2) Confirmed that it supported all of the schemes included in the provisional 
programme for 2020-22 as identified in section 6 of the report;



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Noted that:-

(A) schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants 
would only proceed when funding had been received;

(B) schemes for 2020-22 were provisional pending an annual review of 
funds available for capital investment.

26 FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019. It was noted 
that a revised Annex 1 to the report had been issued as a supplement to the 
agenda in advance of the meeting, and replaced the copy of Annex 1 included in 
the original agenda document.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items; 

And, subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agreed the fees and charges for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1.

27 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2019/20. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee recommended the 2019/20 service estimates, for 
approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in February 2019.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


